
AGENDA

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 29 JULY 2021

REMOTELY VIA TEAMS

ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 
DURATION OF THE MEETING

1. Appointment of Chairperson  

2. Welcome and Roll Call  

3. Chair's Announcments  

4. Declarations of Interest  

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

6. Forward Work Programme 2021/2022  (Pages 7 - 8)

7. Social Housing Grant Prospectus 2021  (Pages 9 - 28)

8. Vacant Property at Cramic Way  (Pages 29 - 38)

9. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).

10. Access to Meetings  



To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001. No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Part 2

11. Grant Agreements for the Delivery of Pilot Projects Funded by the 
Housing Support Grant (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 39 - 84)

12. NPT Youth Justice and Early Intervention Draft Annual Plan 2021-
2022 (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 85 - 142)

K.Jones
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot 21 July 2021

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board Members: 

Councillors. A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards



- 1 -

50721

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD

5 JULY 2021

Cabinet Members:

Councillors: A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards (Chairperson)

Officers in Attendance:

A.Davies, R.Davies, G.Evans, A.Bradshaw, C.Frey-Davies, C.Davies and 
T.Davies

Invitee: 

Councillor L.Purcell (Scrutiny Chair)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

Agreed that Councillor P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 13 May 2021, be 
approved.

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022 

That the forward work programme for 2021/2022 be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



- 2 -

50721

4. NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL AND TAI TARIAN CONSULTATIVE 
DRAFT SHARED LETTINGS POLICY 2021 

Decision:

That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, 
permission be granted for Officers to undertake a 90-day public 
consultation exercise on the consultative Shared lettings Policy 2021, as 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report.

Reason for Decision:

To ensure that the Council and Tai Tarian comply with their shared 
responsibility to periodically review their Shared Lettings Policy, and 
subject the reviewed document to public consultation.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item will be subject to external consultation.

5. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULT SERVICES 2021-22 
PERFORMANCE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS 

Decision:

That the report be noted.

6. NPT YOUTH JUSTICE AND EARLY INTERVENTION RESOURCE 
CENTRE 

Decision:

That the report be noted.

Page 4



- 3 -

50721

7. WALES AUDIT OFFICE REVIEW OF CORPORATE ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR SAFEGUARDING - NEATH PORT TALBOT, DATED MARCH 
2020 

Decision:

That the monitoring report be noted.

8. RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY 

Decision:

That the updated Residential and Non-Residential Care Charging Policy, 
as set out at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be approved.

Reason for Decision:

To update the Charging Policy to reflect any changes in legislation and 
highlight links with other Social Services policies.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SCH&Wb Cab Board Forward Work Programme for 29 July 2021 Mtg – Contact Officer – Tammie Davies

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board

Immediately following Scrutiny Committees starting at 2pm

Meeting 
Date

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer

CSiW Inspection report on Adult Services Information Angela Thomas

CSiW Inspection report on Children Services 
(If letter comes back in time)

Information Keri Warren

Hillside Quality Assurance Information Chris Frey Davies/Mel 
Weaver

Corporate Safeguarding Group Bi-annual 
report

Information Chris Frey Davies

West Glamorgan Safeguarding Board Annual 
Plan 2021/2022

Information Chris Frey Davies

West Glamorgan Safeguarding Board Annual 
Report 2020/2019

Information Chris Frey Davies

16 

September

Remodelling of Adult Social Care
(Info following Consultation)

Information Angela Thomas21 October

Quarter 1 2021/22 Quarterly Performance 
Report

Monitor Shaun Davies

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



SCH&Wb Cab Board Forward Work Programme for 29 July 2021 Mtg – Contact Officer – Tammie Davies

Carers Partnership Annual Report Monitor NPTCVS Officer

Liberty Protection Safeguards Report TBC Angela Thomas/ Chris 
Frey Davies

Bspoked (Out to Consultation) Decision Sue Bradshaw/ Chele 
Howard

Quarter 2 2021/22 Quarterly Performance 
Report

Monitor Shaun Davies9 December

P
age 8



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
SOCIAL CARE HEALTH & WELL-BEING CABINET BOARD

29 JULY 2021

Report of the Head of Adult Services – A.Thomas

Matter for information

Wards Affected: All Wards

Social Housing Grant Prospectus 2021

Purpose of the Report

To bring to Members’ attention the Council’s Social Housing Grant (SHG) Prospectus 2021 
prior to Welsh Government (WG) placing it in the public domain in August 2021.

Executive Summary

The Council’s Retained Housing Service undertakes its Local Strategic Housing Authority 
functions and in this capacity has recently become responsible for producing a Social 
Housing Grant Prospectus. This report brings to Members’ attention the 2021 Prospectus 
prior to Welsh Government placing it in the public domain in August 2021.

Background

The Welsh Governmen
[...]
 the current Senedd term; informed by updated projections generated by the new 
HMA model being developed by WG, which it is envisaged will include specialist housing 
provision.
Also, it should by then be possible to extrapolate any predicted ongoing need for additional 
homelessness temporary accommodation and/or other fixed-site specialist supported 
housing for other Housing Support Grant client groups, from the Council’s Housing Support 
Programme Strategy, due to be in place by the end of 2021.    

Financial Impacts:

There are no know or anticipated impacts because the Council is neither grantee nor 
grantor in respect of this grant.

Integrated Impact Assessment:

There is no requirement to undertake an Integrated Impact Assessment as this report is for 
information purposes only.

Valleys Communities Impacts:

 There is no know or anticipated detrimental impact.

Workforce Impacts:

There are no know or anticipated detrimental impact.

Legal Impacts:

There is no know or anticipated detrimental impact.

Page 12



Risk Management Impacts:

There is no know or anticipated detrimental impact.

Consultation:

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item.

Recommendations:

No recommendations - for monitoring and information only.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

N/A

Implementation of Decision:

N/A

Appendices

Appendix 1:
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Social Housing Grant Prospectus 2021 

List of Background Papers:

None

Officer Contact

For further information on this report item please contact:

Angela Thomas - Head of Adult Services
E-mail: a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk 
Tel: (01639) 763794

Robert Davies - Principal Officer Housing & Homelessness
E-mail: r.i.davies@npt.gov.uk 
Tel: (01639) 763288

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 0 of 13

Appendix 1

Social Housing Grant (SHG) Prospectus
2021

Page 15



Page 1 of 12

Contents: Page(s)
Introduction: 1
Section 1: Strategic Housing Priorities 1
Section 2: Hou
[...]
ed 34 63 97
Total 301 556 857

Tenure
Area Size

Intermediate Social
1-bed 16.4% 30.6%
2-bed 14.2% 26.2%Neath & valleys
3/4-bed 4.3% 8.0%
1-bed 11.0% 20.1%
2-bed 14.6% 27.2%Pontardawe & valleys
3/4-bed 9.4% 17.3%
1-bed 9.6% 17.4%
2-bed 13.5% 24.9%Port Talbot
3/4-bed 12.1% 22.4%

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & WELL-BEING CABINET BOARD

29 July 2021

Report of the Head of Children’s Services -
K.Warren

MATTER FOR DECISION

WARD(S) AFFECTED: Port Talbot

VACANT PROPERTY AT CRAMIC WAY, PORT TALBOT, SA13 
1RU

Purpose of Report
To obtain Member approval to declare Cramic Way. Port Talbot, SA13 
1RU surplus to operational requirements of Social Services, Health 
and Housing Directorate to transfer the premises to the Head of 
Property and Regeneration to dispose / lease.  
 
Executive Summary
Historically, Cramic Way has been an administrative base for the Youth 
Justice and Early Intervention Service (YJEIS) and the service is being 
re-located to the resource centre in Neath Abbey which will be 
essential for the YJEIS to carry out appropriate interventions, learn new 
skills and promote educational and vocational learning. There are no 
long-term plans for an alternative use for the site at Cramic Way. 

It is recommended that the property is declared surplus to operational 
requirements and to transfer the premises to the Head of Property and 
Regeneration to dispose / lease.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Financial Impact
Should Members be minded to recommend declaring the land and 
premises as surplus to requirements, future responsibility will pass to 
the Head of Property and Regeneration until such time as it is 
sold/leased.

Integrated Impact Assessment
A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Council in discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 
2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  The first stage assessment (Appendix 
1) has indicated that a more in-depth assessment is not required.  

Valleys Communities Impacts: 
No impact – the recommendation has no spatial impact on our valley 
communities and does not link to the impacts identified in the Cabinet’s 
response to the Council’s Task and Finish Group’s recommendations 
on the Valleys.

Workforce Impact
There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Legal Impact
There are no legal impacts associated with this report.

Risk Management
There are no risk management issues associated with this report.

Consultation
There are no requirements for external consultation in this instance.

Sustainability
Should Members be minded to recommend declaring the land and 
premises as surplus to operational requirements, responsibility will 

Page 30



pass to the Head of Property and Regeneration until such time as it is 
sold/leased.

Recommendations
That Members declare Cramic Way, Port Talbot SA13 1RU as being 
surplus to the operational requirements of the Social Services, Health 
and Housing Directorate and transfer responsibility to the Head of 
Property & Regeneration.

Reasons for Proposed Decision
To declare Cramic Way, Port Talbot SA13 1RU as being surplus to the 
operational requirements of the Social Services, Health and Housing 
Directorate and transfer responsibility to the Head of Property and 
Regeneration.

Implementation of Decision
The decision will be implemented after a 3 day call in period.

Appendices
Appendix 1 - First Stage Assessment 

List of Background Papers
None

Officer Contact
Alison Davies, PO Children’s Services, email: a.davies6@npt.gov.uk

Leighton Jones, P.O Governance & Policy Support, email:  
l.jones@npt.gov.uk

Page 31

mailto:a.davies6@npt.gov.uk
mailto:l.jones@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Impact Assessment - First Stage 

1. Details of the initiative 

Initiative description and summary: 
VACANT PROPERTY AT CRAMIC WAY, PORT TALBOT

Service Area: Children’s Services 

Directorate: Social Services, Health and Housing 

2. Does the initiative affect:  
Yes No

Service users x
Staff x
Wider community x
Internal administrative process only x x

3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their: 

Yes No None/ 
Negligible

Don’t 
Know

Impact 
H/M/L

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 
might it impact?

Age X L This type of accommodation is now surplus to service 
requirements; the proposal will have a neutral impact on 
people with this protected characteristic.

Disability X L This type of accommodation is now surplus to service 
requirements; the proposal will have a neutral impact on 
people with this protected characteristic.

Gender Reassignment X L This type of accommodation is now surplus to service 
requirements; the proposal will have a neutral impact on 
people with this protected characteristic.

P
age 33



2

Marriage/Civil Partnership X L This type of accommodation is now surplus to service 
requirements; the proposal will have a neutral impact on 
people with this protected characteristic.

Pregnancy/Maternity X L This type of accommodation is now surplus to service 
requirements; the proposal will have a neutral impact on 
people with this protected characteristic.

Race X L This type of accommodation is now surplus to service 
requirements; the proposal will have a neutral impact on 
people with this protected characteristic.

Religion/Belief X L This type of accommodation is now surplus to service 
requirements; the proposal will have a neutral impact on 
people with this protected characteristic.

Sex X L This type of accommodation is now surplus to service 
requirements; the proposal will have a neutral impact on 
people with this protected characteristic.

Sexual orientation X L This type of accommodation is now surplus to service 
requirements; the proposal will have a neutral impact
[...]
he Welsh 
Language being treated less favourably. 
This proposal has no impact on bio-diversity and is in line with the 5 ways of working.

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required 

Reasons for this conclusion   

Involvement -  how people have 
been involved in developing the 
initiative 

x Service user feedback is sought in order to inform the delivery and 
performance of the service.

Collaboration - how we have worked 
with other services/organisations to 
find shared sustainable solutions

x The services involve working with third sector partners.

Prevention -  how the initiative will 
prevent problems occurring or getting 
worse 

x The service plays an essential part in supporting the wellbeing objective of 
vulnerable adults.

P
age 36



5

Name Position Signature Date

Completed by Leighton Jones PO Governance & Policy 
Support

Signed off by Keri Warren Head of Children’s Services  

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Forward Work Programme 2021/2022
	7 Social Housing Grant Prospectus 2021
	App 1 - Social Housing Grant Prospectus 2021

	8 Vacant Property at Cramic Way
	App 1 - Surplus Property at Cramic Way

	11 Grant Agreements for the Delivery of Pilot Projects Funded by the Housing Support Grant (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - App1 - Grant Agreements
	Private - App 2 - Grant Agreements

	12 NPT Youth Justice and Early Intervention Draft Annual Plan 2021-2022 (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - App 2 - NPT Youth Justice and Early Intervention Draft Annual Plan 2021-2022




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

290721

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD

29 JULY 2021

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD

Cabinet Members:

Councillors: A.R.Lockyer (Chairperson)  and P.D.Richards

Officers in Attendance:

A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, A.Davies, C.Frey-Davies, C.Davies and T.Davies

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

Agreed that Councillor A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 5 July 2021, be 
approved.

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022 

That the forward work programme for 2021/2022 be noted.

4. SOCIAL HOUSING GRANT PROSPECTUS 2021 

Decision:

That the report be noted.



- 2 -

290721

5. VACANT PROPERTY AT CRAMIC WAY 

Decision:

That having had due regard to the first stage integrated impact 
assessment, the vacant property at Cramic Way, Port Talbot, SA13 1RU, 
be declared as surplus to the operational requirements of the Social 
Services, Health and Housing Directorate, and responsibility be 
transferred to the Head of Property and Regeneration.

Reason for Decision:

To declare the property as being surplus to the operational requirements 
of the Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate and transfer 
responsibility to the Head of Property and Regeneration.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 14 and 18 
of Part 4 of Schedule 12 A to the above Act.

7. GRANT AGREEMENTS FOR THE DELIVERY OF PILOT PROJECTS 
FUNDED BY THE HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT 

Decision:

That the private report be noted.



- 3 -

290721

8. NPT YOUTH JUSTICE AND EARLY INTERVENTION DRAFT ANNUAL 
PLAN 2021-2022 

At the start of the item, the Director advised Cabinet Members that the 
wrong Exempt Paragraph had been used – this should have been 
Paragraph 18 and not Paragraph 14.

Following input from Members, the subsequent minor changes were 
made to the private report:

 Valleys Communites Impacts should read ‘No Impacts’.

 Within the Consultation section, the following words should be 
removed: ‘…in all three local authorities for comment.

 The Officer Contact details for Alison Davies should read 
‘a.davies8@npt.gov.uk’. 

Decision:

That having had due regard to the first stage integrated impact 
assessment, the Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice and Early Intervention 
Draft Youth Justice Plan 2021-22 be commended to Council for 
approval.

Reason for Decision:

To enable the Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice and Early Intervention 
Service on behalf of Neath Port Talbot Council to undertake its duties to 
deliver youth justice services in line with the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998.  

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

There is no requirement for public consultation on the youth justice plan, 
however the plan has been circulated to partners through the 
management board and the community safety partnerships.

CHAIRPERSON


